900329286

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM346162

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Trademark Collateral

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent		06/29/2015	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Boot Barn, Inc.	
Street Address:	15776 Laguna Canyon Road	
City:	Irvine	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92618	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2307397	BOOT BARN
Registration Number:	3696624	AMERICAN WORKER HEAD-TO-TOE CASUAL & WOR
Registration Number:	1197321	WESTERN WAREHOUSE
Registration Number:	1786004	WESTERN WAREHOUSE
Registration Number:	3135148	CORRAL WEST
Registration Number:	3135156	CORRAL WEST RANCHWEAR
Registration Number:	1818497	CODY JAMES
Registration Number:	2193695	JOB SITE
Registration Number:	3941630	AMERICAN WORKER HEAD TO TOE WORK WEAR
Registration Number:	3615901	SHYANNE
Registration Number:	4247245	STINKY BOOT
Serial Number:	85722240	AW
Serial Number:	85718520	
Serial Number:	77673023	RCC WESTERN STORES
Serial Number:	77673019	RCC WESTERN STORES
Serial Number:	85506201	RCC WESTERN STORES
Serial Number:	85457801	RCC WESTERN WEAR
Serial Number:	85446448	BASKINS
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005563 FRAME: 0748 900329286

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85446755	BASKINS
Serial Number:	77293760	DIAMOND B
Serial Number:	77294779	DIAMOND B WORKWEAR
Serial Number:	85446958	OUTFITTING TEXANS SINCE 1972
Serial Number:	85446863	THE OFFICIAL WESTERN STORE OF TEXAS
Serial Number:	86292745	BB RANCH
Serial Number:	86324810	SHYANNE
Serial Number:	86376463	MOONSHINE SPIRIT BY BRAD PAISLEY
Serial Number:	86327572	MOONSHINE SPIRIT
Serial Number:	86279959	В
Serial Number:	86296606	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6179518736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera
Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=Sheplers - Release of TRADEMARK Collateral (Boot Barn - Payoff)#page1.tif source=Sheplers - Release of TRADEMARK Collateral (Boot Barn - Payoff)#page2.tif source=Sheplers - Release of TRADEMARK Collateral (Boot Barn - Payoff)#page3.tif source=Sheplers - Release of TRADEMARK Collateral (Boot Barn - Payoff)#page4.tif source=Sheplers - Release of TRADEMARK Collateral (Boot Barn - Payoff)#page5.tif source=Sheplers - Release of TRADEMARK Collateral (Boot Barn - Payoff)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of June 29, 2015, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity as the "Administrative Agent"), the secured party under the Trademark Security Agreement referred to below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Boot Barn, Inc. ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and certain other entities executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 23, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in certain trademarks and other intellectual property of Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 25, 2015, at Reel 005466, Frame 0123; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the Trademark Security Agreement. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and releases all its right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Released Collateral"):

- (i) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, trade dress, logos, designs, fictitious business names, and other source or business identifiers, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration applications filed in connection therewith, including the registrations and registration applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and all extensions or renewals thereof, as well as any unregistered trademarks and service marks used by the Grantor, and all goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby;
- (ii) all additions to the foregoing, renewals and extensions thereof, rights to sue or otherwise recover for infringements or other violations thereof,
 - (iii) all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world, and
- (iv) to the extent not otherwise included, all proceeds, products, accessions, rents and profits of any and all of the foregoing.

The Administrative Agent also reassigns, grants, and conveys to the Grantor all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral, all without warranty or representation of any kind.

OHSUSA:762392851.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed on the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: Belle Villaseñor
Name: Belle Villaseñor

Name: Belle Villaseño Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

(see attached)

OHSUSA:762392851.3

SCHEDULE A to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Mark	Registration number Registration date	Application number	Current Owner
BOOT BARN	2,307,397	75/579,578	Boot Barn,
	01/11/2000		Inc.
	3,696,624 10/13/2009	77/467,382	Boot Barn, Inc.
AMERICAN WORKER			
WESTERN WAREHOUSE	1,197,321*	73,229,113	Boot Barn,
	06/08/1982		Inc.
WESTERN WAREHOUSE	1,786,004	74/334,293	Boot Barn,
	08/03/1993		Inc.
CORRAL WEST	3,135,148	78/569,082	Boot Barn,
	8/29/2006		Inc.
CORRAL WEST RANCHWEAR	3,135,156	78/569,628	Boot Barn,
	08/29/2006		Inc.
CWR WORKWEAR DEPOT	CANCELED		
CWR		CANCELED	
CODY JAMES	1,818,497	74/209,357	Boot Barn,
	01/25/1994		Inc.
JOB SITE	2,193,695	75/346,364	Boot Barn,
	10/06/1998		Inc.
AMERICAN WORKER HEAD TO TOE WORK WEAR	3,941,630 04/05/2011	77/891,409	Boot Barn, Inc.
SHYANNE	3,615,901 05/05/2009	77/584,307	Boot Barn, Inc.
STINKY BOOT	4247245	85/465,810	Boot Barn,
	11/20/2012		Inc.

Mark	Registration number Registration date	Application number	Current Owner
	N/A	85722240	Boot Barn, Inc.
	N/A	85718520	Boot Barn, Inc.
RCC WESTERN STORES	3,676,190 9/01/2009	77673023	Boot Barn, Inc.
	3,685,540	77673019	Boot Barn,
	9/22/2009		Inc.
	4,164,753	85506201	Boot Barn,
WESTERN STORES	6/26/2012	00000201	Inc.
RCC WESTERN WEAR	4,164,271	85457801	Boot Barn,
	6/26/2012		Inc.
Baskins	4256229	85446448	Boot Barn,
	12/11/2012		Inc.
B ASKins	4157456	85446755	Boot Barn, Inc.
	6/12/2012		
Diamond B	3541365	77293760	Boot Barn, Inc.
	12/2/2008		
DIAMOND	3457163	77294779	Boot Barn, Inc.
W & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & &	7/1/2008		
WORKWEAR			

Mark	Registration number	Application number	Current Owner
	Registration date		
Outfitting Texans Since 1972	4260163	85446958	Boot Barn,
	12/18/2012		Inc.
The Official Western Store of Texas	4326046	85446863	Boot Barn,
	4/23/2013		Inc.
BASKINS Nour Friendly Family Store		CANCELED	
BB RANCH	4666995	86292745	Boot Barn, Inc.
SHYANNE	4659704	86324810	Boot Barn, Inc.
MOONSHINE SPIRIT BY BRAD PAISLEY		86376463	Boot Barn, Inc.
MOONSHINE SPIRIT		86327572	Boot Barn, Inc.
В		86279959	Boot Barn, Inc.
		86296606	Boot Barn, Inc.

RECORDED: 06/29/2015